

CALL FOR SCHOLARSHIPS AND GRANT APPLICATIONS

Dear KAASM Student Members:

We are pleased to announce that KAASM welcomes applications for (1) KAASM Scholarship, (2) Lee Jeoung Hak Award, and (3) Kim Yu Kyoum Travel Grant this year! To be an eligible applicant, you must be an active KAASM student member in 2024 and intend to present your scholarly work at the 2024 NASSM conference. If you are yet waitlisted and/or unsure about your attendance at the 2024 NASSM conference, you can still apply for the scholarships and grant, but the priority will be given to those who plan to attend and RSVP "yes" to NASSM conference management system.

Students can apply for any number of scholarships each year as long as the requirements for each scholarship are met. Please review the specific scholarship guidelines for additional requirements and eligibility details.

The deadline for all 2024 scholarships and grant applications is **Friday, May 3rd at 11:59PM ET.**The scholarship winners will be announced at the KAASM conference which will be held in May, 2024 during the NASSM conference period, as well as in the forthcoming KAASM post-conference newsletter in Fall 2024. The recipients of the scholarships are expected to attend the KAASM conference.

For all scholarships, you need to email the required application materials to the KAASM Director of Programming, Dr. Ari Kim, at ari.kim@csusb.edu. Please complete your application via email attached as a .doc, .docx, or .pdf file. The Director of Programming will invite three faculty members who have no conflict of interest to join a review committee to ensure transparency in the process.

For further information, please contact the KASSM Program Director.

We look forward to reviewing your applications.

1. KAASM SCHOLARSHIP

KAASM provides **two** graduate students with the opportunity to earn a \$500 scholarship this year. Each awardee will receive \$500.To be considered for this award, students must submit the following documents listed below.

Your application should include:

- 1) A completed application form
- 2) Your curriculum vita
- 3) A summary of your presentation, such as an abstract or copy of the paper you intend to present at the 2024 NASSM conference
- 4) An essay, no more than 1,000 words, describing how the KAASM scholarship will advance your career

2. LEE JEOUNG HAK AWARD

Professor Jeoung Hak Lee (Kyunghee University) created the award to financially assist **two** outstanding graduate students who demonstrate superior scholarship, professional promise, and financial need. Each awardee will receive \$500.

Your application should include:

- 1) A completed application form
- 2) Your curriculum vita
- 3) A summary of your presentation, such as an abstract or copy of the paper you intend to present at the 2024 NASSM conference
- 4) An essay, no more than 1,000 words, describing your superior scholarship, professional promise, and financial need

3. KIM YU KYOUM TRAVEL GRANT

Thanks to Professor Yu Kyoum Kim's (Seoul National University) contribution, The Kim Yu Kyoum Travel Grant aims to support students who are currently enrolled in a graduate program at universities and colleges in Korea to travel to annual NASSM Conferences. This year, the Kim Yu Kyoum Travel Grant will be given to student members who attend universities in Korea and plan to travel to Montreal, Canada during the 2024 NASSM conference period with quality scholarly work. The awardee of Kim Yu Kyoum Travel Grant will receive \$500.

Your application should include:

- 1) A completed application form
- 2) Your curriculum vita
- 5) A summary of your presentation, such as an abstract or copy of the paper you intend to present at the 2024 NASSM conference
- 3) An essay, no more than 1,000 words, describing how the Kim Yu Kyoum travel grant will advance your academic career